

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
MILWAUKEE DIVISION**

SCHUYLER FILE,

Plaintiff,

v.

JILL M. KASTNER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 2:19-cv-01063-LA

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO
BAR DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The State Bar is unconstitutional in its current form for all attorneys.	5
II. This Court is not bound by the decisions cited by Bar Defendants.	5
III. The State Bar constantly uses mandatory dues money to speak on issues of public concern.....	7
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	6
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	11
<i>Doe v. Elmbrook</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 590 (2018).....	4
<i>Gruber v. Or. State Bar</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88339 (D. Or. Apr. 1, 2019).....	6
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	7
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	5, 7, 10
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Calif.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Levine v. Heffernan</i> , 864 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Schell v. Williams</i> , 5:19-cv-00281-HE (W.D. Okla. 2019).....	5
<i>Teachers v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	6, 7

Abby Churchill, et al., “Sexual Orientation, Gender Identity, and the Law” (PinnaCLE 2018)..... 9

“Carl Sinderbrand,” Axley, <https://www.axley.com/attorney/carl-sinderbrand/> ... 8

Christopher P. Keleher, “Church & State: Blurring the Lines,” Wis. Law. (Dec. 1, 2012), <https://www.wisbar.org/NewsPublications/Pages/General-Article.aspx?ArticleID=10527#1> 10

“Climate Change Resources,” State Bar of Wis., <https://www.wisbar.org/NewsPublications/WisconsinLawyer/Pages/article.aspx?Volume=82&Issue=3&ArticleID=1688> 8

“Global Climate Change and Sustainable Development: Challenges and Opportunities for International Law.” “International Law Journal Symposium to Focus on Global Climate Change,” Univ. of Wis. Law School (Feb. 2, 2009), https://law.wisc.edu/newsletter/News/International_Law_Journal_Sympos_2009-02-10 8

“Issues Facing Transgender Clients: Lawyers, Book Authors Provide Insight,” State Bar of Wis. (Sep. 5, 2018), <https://www.wisbar.org/NewsPublications/InsideTrack/Pages/article.aspx?Volume=10&Issue=15&ArticleID=26546> 9

Joe Forward, “Phyllis Frye: The Grandmother of the Transgender Rights Movement,” State Bar of Wis. (July 17, 2019), <https://www.wisbar.org/NewsPublications/Pages/General-Article.aspx?ArticleID=27122> 9

John Fund, “A Powerful Legal Group Changes the Law While Nobody’s Looking,” Nat. Rev. (May 13, 2018), <https://www.nationalreview.com/2018/05/american-law-institute-restatements-politically-correct-agenda/> 11

Jonathan R. Macey, *The Transformation of the American Law Institute*, 61 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1212 (1993)..... 11

Tiger Joyce, “Tort Lawyers Take Over the American Law Institute,” Wall St. J. (June 29, 2017), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/tort-lawyers-take-over-the-american-law-institute-1498776033> 11
